
Questions 3/9/2015: 

Also, we had 2 questions we wanted to ask you about your rfp for CCSTC… 

 

1)            The RFP asks for 11 BSAP 2030 APs and states that 6 of the APs will be powered by the 

Netvanta 1531PoE Switch.  However, it is my understanding that this particular switch only will power 5 

of the BSAP 2030s (the BSAP 2030 requires more power to operate than the BSAP 1920). The RFP only 

requests 1 NV1531P Switch.  Would you like the proposal to include Quantity 2 of the Netvanta 1531 

PoE Switches? 

(This may also need to be looked at in the CES Wireless Infrastructure Bid) 

 

2)            Will you need fiber SFPs for the 1531P switch(es)?  

Responses: 

1) In any instance that there are an inadequate number of POE ports for the number of access 
points requested, we would expect the vendor to provide power injectors for each access point 
above the number of available ports. 

2) Yes, we will require the vendor to provide the correct SFPs for any switch connections needed. 
 

Questions 3/11/2015: 

In the case of CES, you requested 38 APs and they are going to run back to either an IDF or MDF and 

powered by a 1531P.  Since each 1531P can power 5 (5 X 4 =20APs) of the BSAPs 2030, this would 

require 18 additional power injectors.  However in this instance providing 3 additional 1531P switches 

and only 3 power injectors would provide a cleaner installation at a cheaper price for you.  Do you 

concur? 

Responses: 

In our experience dealing with E-Rate, since we requested only 3 switches in the Form 470, we believe 

that adding switches at this time would open the possibility of a review which may result in funding 

being denied.  If a vendor wishes to propose a more powerful switch with more ports then we would 

take that into consideration with comparison to additional power injectors. 

 

 

 


